

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.1

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 982-991/2012

(Arisg out of impugned fal judgment and order dated 16.12.2011
WP No. 7051/2010, WP No. 9957/2010, WP No. 9958/2010, WP No.
9959/2010, WP No. 10086/2011, WP No. 10369/2010, WP No.
13117/2010, WP No. 13119/2010, WP No. 13121/2010, WP No.
13348/2010 passed by the High Court Of M.p At Jabalpur)

ADARSH MAHILA BAHU UDDESHIYA S.S.M.& ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 2553-2555/2012

(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 2615/2012

(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 2696-2697/2012

(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 2728/2012

(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 2744-2747/2012

(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 2751-2764/2012

(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 2836-2838/2012

(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 4097/2012

Signature Not Verified

(With interim Relief and Office Report)

Digitally signed by

Charanjeet Kaur

Date: 2015.08.20

17:08:46 IST

Reason:

SLP(C) No. 4107/2012

(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C)Nos. 982-991/12 Etc.

2

SLP(C) No. 4598-4604/2012

(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 4626-4641/2012

(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 5572-5576/2012

(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 5666/2012

(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 6253-6264/2012
(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 6474-6481/2012
(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 6931/2012
(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 8609/2012
(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 9528/2012
(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 9704/2012
(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 9864/2012
(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 9873/2012
(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 9908/2012
(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 10386-10387/2012
(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 10576/2012
(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 10651-10652/2012
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 17106/2012
(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) Nos. 982-991/12 Etc.

3

SLP(C) No. 17341/2012
(With interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 18901/2012
(With interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 19/08/2015 These petitions were called on for
hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR
Ms. Prasanna Mohan, Adv.

M/s. Ap & J Chambers, Adv.

Mr. Amalpushp Shroti, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay K. Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Fakhruddin, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Raj Kumar Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Singh Parihar, Adv.

Mr. Anoop Kr. Srivastav, Adv.

Ms. Prachi Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rajan K. Chourasia, AOR

Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Ms. Christi Jain, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, Adv.
Ms. Manjeet Kirpal, AOR

Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Khalid, Adv.

SLP(C)Nos. 982-991/12 Etc.

4

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

Mr. B. S. Banthia, Adv.

Mr. Umesh Babu Chaurasia, Adv.
Mr. Onkar Prasad, Adv.
Ms. Manjula Chaurasia, Adv.
Ms. Reena Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

During the pendency of these special leave petitions, the State Government has promulgated Madhya Pradesh Public Distribution System (Control) Order, 2015 (for short, "the Control Order, 2015"). The clause 20 of the Control Order, 2015 specifically states that earlier Control Order passed in the year 2009 stands repealed.

What was questioned by the petitioners

in the writ petitions filed before the High

Court was Control order of 2009.

Since that

Control Order is now repealed

by the State

Government by promulgating

Control Order,

2015, in our opinion, nothing survives in

SLP(C)Nos. 982-991/12 Etc.

5

these special leave petitions for our

consideration and decision. Therefore, we
dispose of these special leave petitions as
having become infructuous.

However, we permit the petitioners-
herein, if they so desire, to question the
correctness or otherwise of the Control
Order, 2015 within 30 days' time from today.

If such petitions are filed within the
time granted by us, we request the High Court
to consider and decide those petitions on
merits without referring to the period of
limitation.

All the contentions of all the parties
are kept open.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Vinod Kulvi]
Asstt. Registrar